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MEMBERS PRESENT:

STAFF PRESENT:

Rep. Betty Komp, Chair
Rep. Karen Minnis, Vice-Chair
Rep. Arnie Roblan, Vice-Chair

Rep. Peter Buckley

Rep. Ben Cannon

Rep. John Dallum

Rep. Gene Whisnant

Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
Andi Woodrum-Tom, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HB 2576 — Public Hearing

HB 3476/HB 3307 — Public Hearing
HB 3185 — Public Hearing

HB 3476 — Work Session

HB 3307 — Work Session

HB 3185 — Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
44A 004 Chair Dallum calls the meeting to order at 1:03 p.m.
HB 2576 — PUBLIC HEARING
008 Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
018 Rep. Bill Garrard, State Representative, House District #56
086 Sen. Doug Whitsett, State Senator, Senate District #28
105 Rep. Buckley
108 Rep. Garrard
110 Rep. Cannon
115 Rep. Garrard
122 Rep. Cannon
44A 129 Rep. Garrard
136 Rep. Cannon
138 Rep. Roblan
152 Rep. Garrard
158 Rep. Whisnant
162 Rep. Garrard



168 Sen. Whitsett

176 Chair Komp

178 Rep. Garrard

184 Olsen

195 Cecelia Amuchastegui, Superintendent, Klamath Falls City
Schools (EXHIBIT A)

281 Don Crane, Attorney, Klamath Falls City Schools (EXHIBIT B)

423 Lori Theros, Member, Board of Directors, Klamath Falls City
Schools (EXHIBIT C)

476 Jon Hicks, Member, Board of Directors, Klamath Falls City
Schools

45A 021 Hicks

057 Chair Komp

060 Rep. Dallum

066 Amuchastegui

074 Hicks

076 Rep. Dallum

084 Amuchastegui

086 Chair Komp

088 Crane

094 Rep. Dallum

100 Crane

102 Chair Komp

109 Greg Thede, Superintendent, Klamath County School District
(EXHIBIT D)

209 Chair Komp

213 Rep. Dallum

225 Thede

231 Rep. Cannon

234 Rep. Buckley

The following testimony was submitted for the record without public testimony:
Ron Hathaway, Member, Klamath Falls City School Board

(EXHIBIT E)
245 Chair Komp
HB 3476/HB 3307 — PUBLIC HEARING
45A 254 Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
269 Chair Komp
277 Rep. Tina Kotek, State Representative, House District #44
330 Chair Komp
HB 3185 — PUBLIC HEARING
342 Rep. Kotek
344 Chair Komp
347 Rep. Brian Clem, State Representative, House District #21
406 Chair Komp
409 Rep. Whisnant
424 Rep. Clem
443 Chair Komp
450 Rep. Clem
456 Chair Komp

457 Rep. Kotek



44B 017
027

109
111
118

147

172

194
206
217

254
279
338
341
367
371
376
381
397
401
44B 413

473
475
479

45B 024
045
093
110
113
116
127
147
171

212
214
217
219
222
227
231
HB 3476 — WORK SESSION

244

Rep. Dallum

Deborah Kane, Vice President, Food and Farms, Ecotrust
(EXHIBIT F)

Chair Komp

Kane

Kristy Obbink, Nutrition Services Director, Portland Public
Schools

Clare Columbus, Nutrition Service Director, Gervais School
District

Joyce Dougherty, Director, Child Nutrition Programs, Office of
Finance & Administration, Oregon Department of Education
(ODE)

Chair Komp

Kane

Dalton Hobbs, Administrator, Agricultural Development and
Marketing Division, Oregon Department of Agriculture
David Shonk, Farmer, Troutdale (EXHIBIT G)

Peter Truitt, Owner, Truitt Brothers Inc.

Rep. Minnis

Truitt

Rep. Minnis

Truitt

Rep. Dallum

Hobbs

Chair Komp

Kane

Nelli Williams, Site Coordinator, School Garden Project,
Ecotrust

Rep. Minnis

Williams

Tami Kerr, Project Editor, Oregon Agriculture in the Classroom
Foundation (EXHIBIT H)

Kerr

Michelle Markesteyn, Farm-to-School Manager, Ecotrust
Rep. Roblan

Chair Komp

Rep. Dallum

Rep. Roblan

Rick Jacobson, President, Norpac Foods

Eli Hasson, Legislative Liaison, Secretary of State’s Office
Joel Fischer, Legislative Assistant, Office of Rep. Tina Kotek
(EXHIBIT 1)

Rep. Roblan

Fischer

Rep. Roblan

Chair Komp

Rep. Buckley

Rep. Dallum

Chair Komp

MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves to ADOPT HB 3476-2



247

248

252
258
266
269
274

289
290
292
297
307
310
45B 314
322

332
HB 3307 - WORK SESSION

336

342

347

355
HB 3185 —- WORK SESSION

357

359

369

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

amendments dated 04/09/07. (EXHIBIT J)

VOTE: 7-0-0

Chair Komp, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Roblan moves HB 3476 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation
and BE REFERRED to the committee on
Ways and Means by prior reference.

Rep. Buckley

Rep. Whisnant

Chair Komp

Rep. Whisnant

Kristy Obbink, Nutrition Services Director, Portland Public

Schools

Rep. Roblan

Obbink

Rep. Whisnant

Obbink

Rep. Whisnant

Obbink

Rep. Minnis

VOTE: 7-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Komp declares the motion CARRIED.

Chair Komp

MOTION: Rep. Roblan moves to ADOPT HB 3307-1
amendments dated 04/09/07. (EXHIBIT K)

VOTE: 7-0-0

Chair Komp, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Roblan moves HB 3307 to the full committee
with a DO PASS AS AMENDED
recommendation.

VOTE: 7-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Komp declares the motion CARRIED.

Chair Komp

MOTION: Rep. Roblan moves HB 3185 to the full committee
with a DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 7-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Komp declares the motion CARRIED.

Chair Komp

Chair Komp adjourns the meeting at 2:59 p.m.

A. HB 2576, written testimony, Cecelia Amuchastegui, 2 pp
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HB 2576, written testimony, Don Crane, 23 pp

HB 2576, written testimony Lori Theros, 1 p

HB 2576, merger project study, Greg Thede, S pp
HB 2576, written testimony, Ron Hathaway, 2 pp

HB 3185, informational packet, Deborah Kane, 30 pp
HB 3307, written testimony, David Shonk, 1 p

HB 3185, teacher resource guide, Tami Kerr, 47 pp
HB 3307, written testimony, Joel Fischer, 1 p

HB 3476, -2 amendments, staff 2 pp

HB 3307, -1 amendments, staff, 2 pp



