HOUSE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION INNOVATION

TAPE LOG

April 10, 2007 Hearing Room D 1:00 P.M. Tapes 44 – 45

Rep. Betty Komp, Chair
Rep. Karen Minnis, Vice-Chair
Rep. Arnie Roblan, Vice-Chair
Rep. Peter Buckley
Rep. Ben Cannon
Rep. John Dallum
Rep. Gene Whisnant

STAFF PRESENT: Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator Andi Woodrum-Tom, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HB 2576 – Public Hearing HB 3476/HB 3307 – Public Hearing HB 3185 – Public Hearing HB 3476 – Work Session HB 3307 – Work Session HB 3185 – Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
44A	004	Chair Dallum calls the meeting to order at 1:03 p.m.
<u>HB 2576 – PU</u>	BLIC HEARING	
	008	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
	018	Rep. Bill Garrard, State Representative, House District #56
	086	Sen. Doug Whitsett, State Senator, Senate District #28
	105	Rep. Buckley
	108	Rep. Garrard
	110	Rep. Cannon
	115	Rep. Garrard
	122	Rep. Cannon
44A	129	Rep. Garrard
	136	Rep. Cannon
	138	Rep. Roblan
	152	Rep. Garrard
	158	Rep. Whisnant
	162	Rep. Garrard

	168	Sen. Whitsett
	176	Chair Komp
	178	Rep. Garrard
	184	Olsen
	195	Cecelia Amuchastegui, Superintendent, Klamath Falls City Schools (EXHIBIT A)
	281	Don Crane, Attorney, Klamath Falls City Schools (EXHIBIT B)
	423	Lori Theros, Member, Board of Directors, Klamath Falls City Schools (EXHIBIT C)
	476	Jon Hicks, Member, Board of Directors, Klamath Falls City Schools
45A	021	Hicks
	057	Chair Komp
	060	Rep. Dallum
	066	Amuchastegui
	074	Hicks
	076	Rep. Dallum
	084	Amuchastegui
	086	Chair Komp
	088	Crane
	094	Rep. Dallum
	100	Crane
	102	Chair Komp
	109	Greg Thede, Superintendent, Klamath County School District (EXHIBIT D)
	209	Chair Komp
	213	Rep. Dallum
	225	Thede
	231	Rep. Cannon
	234	Rep. Buckley
The followi	ng testimony was sub	omitted for the record without public testimony:
		Ron Hathaway, Member, Klamath Falls City School Board (EXHIBIT E)
	245	Chair Komp
	<u>B 3307 – PUBLIC H</u>	
45A	254	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
	269	Chair Komp
	277	Rep. Tina Kotek, State Representative, House District #44
	330	Chair Komp
<u>HB 3185 – </u>	PUBLIC HEARING	
	342	Rep. Kotek
	344	Chair Komp
	347	Rep. Brian Clem, State Representative, House District #21
	406	Chair Komp
	409	Rep. Whisnant
	424	Rep. Clem
	443	Chair Komp
	450	Rep. Clem
	456	Chair Komp
	457	Rep. Kotek

44B	017	Rep. Dallum
	027	Deborah Kane, Vice President, Food and Farms, Ecotrust
		(EXHIBIT F)
	109	Chair Komp
	111	Kane
	118	Kristy Obbink, Nutrition Services Director, Portland Public
		Schools
	147	Clare Columbus, Nutrition Service Director, Gervais School
	1.50	District
	172	Joyce Dougherty, Director, Child Nutrition Programs, Office of Finance & Administration, Oregon Department of Education (ODE)
	194	Chair Komp
	206	Kane
	217	Dalton Hobbs, Administrator, Agricultural Development and
		Marketing Division, Oregon Department of Agriculture
	254	David Shonk, Farmer, Troutdale (EXHIBIT G)
	279	Peter Truitt, Owner, Truitt Brothers Inc.
	338	Rep. Minnis
	341	Truitt
	367	Rep. Minnis
	371	Truitt
	376	Rep. Dallum
	381	Hobbs
	397	Chair Komp
	401	Kane
44B	413	Nelli Williams, Site Coordinator, School Garden Project, Ecotrust
	473	Rep. Minnis
	475	Williams
	479	Tami Kerr, Project Editor, Oregon Agriculture in the Classroom
	0 0 /	Foundation (EXHIBIT H)
45B	024	Kerr
	045	Michelle Markesteyn, Farm-to-School Manager, Ecotrust
	093	Rep. Roblan
	110	Chair Komp
	113	Rep. Dallum
	116	Rep. Roblan
	127	Rick Jacobson, President, Norpac Foods
	147	Eli Hasson, Legislative Liaison, Secretary of State's Office
	171	Joel Fischer, Legislative Assistant, Office of Rep. Tina Kotek (EXHIBIT I)
	212	Rep. Roblan
	214	Fischer
	217	Rep. Roblan
	219	Chair Komp
	222	Rep. Buckley
	227	Rep. Dallum
	231	Chair Komp
<u>HB 3476 – WOF</u>	<u>RK SESSION</u>	
	244	MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves to ADOPT HB 3476-2

		amendments dated 04/09/07. (EXHIBIT J)
	247	VOTE: 7-0-0
		Chair Komp, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	248	MOTION: Rep. Roblan moves HB 3476 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and Means by prior reference.
	252	Rep. Buckley
	258	Rep. Whisnant
	266	Chair Komp
	269	Rep. Whisnant
	274	Kristy Obbink, Nutrition Services Director, Portland Public Schools
	289	Rep. Roblan
	290	Obbink
	292	Rep. Whisnant
	297	Obbink
	307	Rep. Whisnant
	310	Obbink
45B	314	Rep. Minnis
	322	VOTE: 7-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		Chair Komp declares the motion CARRIED.
	332	Chair Komp
<u>HB 3307 –</u>	WORK SESSION	
	336	MOTION: Rep. Roblan moves to ADOPT HB 3307-1 amendments dated 04/09/07. (EXHIBIT K)
		VOTE: 7-0-0
		Chair Komp, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	342	MOTION: Rep. Roblan moves HB 3307 to the full committee with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	347	VOTE: 7-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		Chair Komp declares the motion CARRIED.
	355	Chair Komp
<u>HB 3185 –</u>	WORK SESSION	
	357	MOTION: Rep. Roblan moves HB 3185 to the full committee with a DO PASS recommendation.
	359	VOTE: 7-0-0
	•	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Komp declares the motion CARRIED.
	369	Chair Komp
		Chair Komp adjourns the meeting at 2:59 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

A. HB 2576, written testimony, Cecelia Amuchastegui, 2 pp

- B. HB 2576, written testimony, Don Crane, 23 pp
- C. HB 2576, written testimony Lori Theros, 1 p
- D. HB 2576, merger project study, Greg Thede, 5 pp
- E. HB 2576, written testimony, Ron Hathaway, 2 pp
- F. HB 3185, informational packet, Deborah Kane, 30 pp
- G. HB 3307, written testimony, David Shonk, 1 p
- H. HB 3185, teacher resource guide, Tami Kerr, 47 pp
- I. HB 3307, written testimony, Joel Fischer, 1 p
- J. HB 3476, -2 amendments, staff 2 pp
- K. HB 3307, -1 amendments, staff, 2 pp